

U.S.
FEB 23 2010
CLERK

No. 09-834

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Kevin Kasten,
Petitioner,

v.

Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corporation,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James H. Kaster
Counsel of Record
Adrianna S. Haugen
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3202

Eric Schnapper
School of Law
UNIVERSITY OF
WASHINGTON
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

 I. This Case Presents A Substantial Inter-
 Circuit Conflict.....1

 II. The Question Presented Is Of Exceptional
 Importance.....3

 III. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is
 Incorrect.....8

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12-13
<i>Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000).....	1, 5
<i>Bartis v. John Bommarito Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 994 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	3
<i>Bates v. Lucht's Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , No. CV. 05-796-PK, 2006 WL 4097295 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2006).....	2
<i>Blanton v. City of Murfreesboro</i> , 856 F.2d 731 (6th Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	12
<i>Burns v. Blackhawk Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	3
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Clevinger v. Motel Sleepers, Inc.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 322 (W.D. Va. 1999).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009)	10
<i>Ergo v. Int'l Merch. Servs., Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	3

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Heckley v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 831 (1985).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. City Wide Insulation of Madison, Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Wis. 2007)....	3
<i>Jackson v. Advantage Commc'n, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08CV00353, 2009 WL 2508210 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 14, 2009).....	3
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knickerbocker v. City of Stockton</i> , 81 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1116 (2000).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 156 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Lambert v. Genesee Hosp.</i> , 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993) <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1052 (1994)	3, 6, 7

<i>Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc.</i> , 365 F. 3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Ritchie v. St. Louis Jewish Light</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1947, 2010 WL 502946 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 8, 2010)	3
<i>Skelton v. Am. Intercontinental Univ. Online</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).	12-13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735, 741 (1996)...12	
<i>Truex v. Hearst Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 652 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	3

Federal Statutes

FLSA Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, § 8, 99 Stat. 791 (1985).....	10, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(d).....	9
29 U.S.C § 1140(a) (1974)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1855(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 5851(a)(1)(F) (1974)9

42 U.S.C. § 7622 (1977).....9

Other Authorities

83 Cong. Rec. 7377 (1938) (Remarks of Rep. Ramspeck).....5

Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, *House Conference Report No. 99-357*.....11

2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 8-II-B(2).....10

Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Ackerley v. Lambert*, 528 U.S. 1116 (2000) (No. 99-681).....7

Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Lambert v. Genesee Hosp.*, 511 U.S. 1052 (1994) (No. 93-1388), *available at* 1994 WL 16100427.....7

Employee Rights Under The Fair Labor Standards Act (Jul. 2009), <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/posters/minwage.pdf> (last visited Feb. 19, 2010).....6

Equal Employment Opportunity Is The Law (Nov. 2009), http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/upload/eeoc_self_print_poster.pdf (last visited Feb. 19, 2010).....6
